
Note:
All other parts identification documentation is found in the Gema OptiFlex Pro Service Manual.
This document is intended for use by authorized Gema USA Inc. Distributors only.

OptiFlex Pro®

Part Identification



Rev. 00  03/19

50    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro B 

OptiFlex Pro B – Spare parts list 
1 OptiStar CG21 gun control unit – complete (see corresponding operating 

manual) 
2 OptiSelect Pro GM04 Manual powder gun – complete (see corresponding user 

manual) 
3 OptiFlow IG07 injector – complete (see corresponding user manual) 
4 Pneumatic connection for supplementary air – complete (incl. Pos. 4.1, 4.2 and 

4.3) 
1008 029 

4.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, black 261 637 
4.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
4.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 1008 038* 
5 Pneumatic connection for conveying air – complete (incl. Pos. 5.1, 5.2, 5.3) 1008 030 
5.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, red 261 645 
5.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
5.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, red 103 500* 
6 Pneumatic connection for conveying air – complete (incl. Pos. 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3) 1008 031 
6.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 6 mm 200 840 
6.2 Nut with kink protection – M10x1 mm, Ø 6 mm 201 308 
6.3 Plastic tube – Ø 6/4 mm, black 1001 973* 
7 Fluidizing/suction unit – complete (see corresponding spare parts list) 1009 679 
8 Swivel wheel – Ø 50 mm 260 606 
9 Rubber damper – Ø 20x25 mm, M6/2 mm 246 000 
10 Spacing ring 375 624 
11 Vibrator – 220–240 V, 50 Hz, 1.6 m 1008 919 

Vibrator – 110 V, 50 Hz, 1.6 m 1008 920 
Vibrator – 120 V, 60 Hz, 1.6 m 1008 921 

12 Rubber wheel – Ø 200 mm 260 592 
13 Hose clamp – Ø 15-18 mm 203 386 
14 Quick release connection – NW7.8 – Ø 10 mm 239 267 
15 Pneumatic group – complete (see corresponding spare parts list) 
16 Hose holder – right 1017 842 

Hose holder – left 1017 843 
17 Grounding cable – complete 301 140 
18 Power cable – country-specific 
20 Powder hose – Ø 15/10 mm, 6 m 1001 673*# 
21 Spare parts kit – consisting of: 

Cartridge – complete (1x) 1016 561 
O-ring – Ø 16x2 mm (2x) 1007 794 
Multi-Tool for OptiFlow IG07 (1x) 1017 201 
Cable tie (6x) 200 719 

22 Short instructions (not shown) 1017 907 
23 Operating instructions (not shown) 1017 931 

* Please indicate length # Wearing part 
 

Page 2



 Rev. 00  03/19  

OptiFlex Pro B Spare parts list    51 

 

OptiFlex Pro B – Spare parts 
 

 

 
fig. 10:  
 

  

Page 3



Rev. 00  03/19

52    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro B 

Fluidizing/suction unit 
Fluidizing/suction unit – complete (pos. 1-10) 1009 679 

2 Retaining bracket 1009 524 
3 O-ring – Ø 15x1.5 mm 261 564# 
4 O-ring – Ø 26x2 mm 246 549# 
5 O-ring – Ø 27x3 mm 1007 121# 
6 Internal tube 1007 516# 
7 O-ring – Ø 24x2 mm 230 480# 
8 Fluidizing ring 1007 514# 
9 Foot piece 1007 511 
10 Connector with flow restrictor – Ø 0.3 mm 1006 556 
11 Guide sleeve 1007 094 
12 Locknut – M36x1.5 mm 1007 095 
13 Retaining bracket 1008 083 
14 Cable bush – Ø 4/8/1.5 mm 265 276 
15 Bearing bush 1017 813 
16 O-ring – Ø 20x2 mm 1017 809# 

A Pneumatic connection for fluidizing air – complete (not shown): 1008 031 
Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 6 mm 200 840 
Nut with kink protection – M10x1 mm, Ø 6 mm 201 308 
Plastic tube – Ø 6/4 mm, black 1001 973 

* Please indicate length

# Wearing part
 

Page 4



Rev. 00  03/19 

OptiFlex Pro B Spare parts list    53 

Fluidizing/suction tube – spare parts 

fig. 11: Fluidizing/suction tube – spare parts 

Page 5



Rev. 00  03/19

50    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro F 

OptiFlex Pro F – Spare parts list 
1 OptiStar CG21 gun control unit – complete (see corresponding operating 

manual) 
2 OptiSelect Pro GM04 Manual powder gun – complete (see corresponding user 

manual) 
3 OptiFlow IG07 injector – complete (see corresponding user manual) 
4 Pneumatic connection for supplementary air – complete (incl. Pos. 4.1, 4.2 and 

4.3) 
1008 029 

4.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, black 261 637 
4.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
4.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 1008 038* 
5 Pneumatic connection for conveying air – complete (incl. Pos. 5.1, 5.2, 5.3) 1008 030 
5.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, red 261 645 
5.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
5.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, red 103 500* 
6 Pneumatic connection for Airmover – complete (incl. Pos. 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3) 1017 902 
6.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm 203 181 
6.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
6.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 1008 038* 
7 HF05-50 powder hopper – complete (see corresponding spare parts list) 1017 900 
8 Swivel wheel – Ø 50 mm 260 606 
9 Pneumatic connection for conveying air – complete (incl. Pos. 9.1, 9.2 and 9.3) 1008 035 
9.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 6 mm 200 840 
9.2 Nut with kink protection – M10x1 mm, Ø 6 mm 201 308 
9.3 Plastic tube – Ø 6/4 mm, black 1001 973* 
10 Rubber buffer – Ø 35x40 mm, M8 211 664 
12 Rubber wheel – Ø 200 mm 260 592 
13 Hose clamp – Ø 15-18 mm 203 386 
14 Quick release connection – NW7.8 – Ø 10 mm 239 267 
15 Pneumatic group – complete (see corresponding spare parts list) 
16 Hose holder – right 1017 842 

Hose holder – left 1017 843 
17 Grounding cable – complete 301 140 
18 Power cable – country-specific 
20 Powder hose – Ø 15/10 mm, 6 m 1001 673*# 
21 Spare parts kit – consisting of: 

Cartridge – complete (1x) 1016 561 
O-ring – Ø 16x2 mm (2x) 1007 794 
Multi-Tool for OptiFlow IG07 (1x) 1017 201 
Cable tie (6x) 200 719 

22 Short instructions (not shown) 1017 907 
23 Operating instructions (not shown) 1017 933 

* Please indicate length # Wearing part 
 

Page 6



Rev. 00  03/19 

OptiFlex Pro F Spare parts list    51 

OptiFlex Pro F – Spare parts 

fig. 10: 

Page 7



 Rev. 00  03/19 

52    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro F 

 

Powder hopper HF05-50 – Spare parts list 
 

A Powder hopper – complete (without pos. 23-25) 1017 899 
B Bottom section – complete (pos. 5-14) 1017 898 
1 Locknut – PG21 234 869 
2 Container cover – complete 1017 896 
3 O-ring – Ø 28.3x1.78 mm 224 987 
4 Suction tube – complete, L=504 mm (incl. pos. 3) 1009 063# 
5 Hopper body  
6 Fluidizing plate 390 151 
7 Fluidizing plate gasket 390 186 
8 Clamp ring 390 194 
9 Bottom plate 1007 125 
10 Sealing ring – Ø 10.2/17x3.8 mm 230 626 
11 Elbow screw connection – 1/8"-1/8" 1001 079 
12 Flow restrictor – Ø 1.4 mm 371 912 
13 Connector – NW5, 1/8" 200 859 
14 Protective strip 103 837 
15 Blind grommet – Ø 36x12 mm 238 333 
16 Locknut 342 343 
17 O-ring – Ø 38x4 mm 239 151 
 Venting tube (Airmover) – complete (incl. pos. 16-22) 1002 043 
18 Venting tube 375 845 
19 Double nipple – 1/8"-1/8" 202 258 
20 Ball valve 260 967 
21 Connector – NW5-1/8" 237 272 
22 Throttle valve – 1/8"-1/8" 1002 127 
23 Pneumatic connection for Airmover – complete (incl. Pos. 23.1, 23.2 and 23.3) 1017 902 
23.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm 203 181 
23.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
23.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 1008 038* 
24 Spiral hose – Ø 40/45 mm (not shown) 100 048* 
25 Pneumatic connection for conveying air – complete (incl. Pos. 25.1, 25.2 and 

25.3) 
1008 035 

25.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 6 mm 200 840 
25.2 Nut with kink protection – M10x1 mm, Ø 6 mm 201 308 
25.3 Plastic tube – Ø 6/4 mm, black 1001 973* 

* Please indicate length 

# Wearing part 
 

  

Page 8



 Rev. 00  03/19  

OptiFlex Pro F Spare parts list    53 

 

Powder hopper HF05-50 – Spare parts 
 

 
fig. 11: HF05-50 Powder Hopper 

 
  

Page 9



Rev. 00  03/19

50    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro W 

OptiFlex Pro W – Spare parts list 
1 OptiStar CG21 gun control unit – complete (see corresponding operating 

manual) 
2 OptiSelect Pro GM04 Manual powder gun – complete (see corresponding user 

manual) 
3 OptiFlow IG07 injector – complete (see corresponding user manual) 
4 Pneumatic connection for supplementary air 
4.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, black 261 637 
4.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
4.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 1008 038* 
5 Pneumatic connection for conveying air 
5.1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 8 mm, red 261 645 
5.2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
5.3 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, red 103 500* 
6 Kink protection 1008 844 
7 Locknut – PG21 234 869 
8 Suction tube – complete, L=504 mm (incl. pos. 9) 1009 063# 
9 O-ring – Ø 28.3x1.78 mm 224 987 
10 Pneumatic group – complete (see corresponding spare parts list) 
11 Quick release connection – NW7.8 – Ø 10 mm 239 267 
12 Hose clamp – Ø 15-18 mm 203 386 
13 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 103 152* 
14 Grounding cable – complete 301 140 
15 Powder hose – dia. 15/10 mm 1001 673*# 
16 Spare parts kit – consisting of: 

Cartridge – complete (1x) 1016 561 
O-ring – Ø 16x2 mm (2x) 1007 794 
Multi-Tool for OptiFlow IG07 (1x) 1017 201 
Cable tie (6x) 200 719 

17 Power cable – country-specific (not shown) 
18 Short instructions (not shown) 1017 907 
19 Operating instructions (not shown) 1018 957 

* Please indicate length # Wearing part 
 

Page 10



 Rev. 00  03/19  

OptiFlex Pro W Spare parts list    51 

 

OptiFlex Pro W – Spare parts 
 

 

 
fig. 8:  

 
  

Page 11



Rev. 01  08/19

42    Spare parts list OptiSelect Pro GM04 

OptiSelect Pro GM04 – spare parts list 
Only parts were included in the spare parts list, which the user 
can replace himself without problems! 

► If the powder gun cable is defective, it is to be completely sent
in for repair!

A OptiSelect Pro GM04 manual powder gun – complete 
 incl. flat jet nozzle, brush and parts kit, without powder hose, with: 

gun cable 6 m, rinsing air hose 6 m, negative polarity (–) 1016 971 
gun cable 12 m, rinsing air hose 12 m, negative polarity (–) 1016 972 
gun cable 6 m, rinsing air hose 6 m, positive polarity (+) 1016 973 
gun cable 12 m, rinsing air hose 12 m, positive polarity (+) 1016 974 

B Manual powder gun shaft OptiSelect Pro GM04 (incl. cascade) with: 
Gun cable 6 m, negative polarity (–) 1018 700 
Gun cable 12 m, negative polarity (–) 1018 701 
Gun cable 6 m, positive polarity (+) 1018 702 
Gun cable 12 m, positive polarity (+) 1018 703 

1 Gun body – complete 1017 680 
2 Cascade – complete, negative polarity, incl. pos. 3 1016 911 

Cascade – complete, positive polarity, incl. pos. 3 1016 912 
3 Buffer 1017 704 
4 Print holder – complete 1017 690 
5 Rear part 1017 683 
6 Trigger – complete 1017 686 
7 Trigger cover 1017 688 
8 Countersunk-head screw – M4x6 mm 1017 698 
9 SuperCorona connection 1017 684 
10 Gun cable 6 m – complete 1016 952 

Gun cable 12 m – complete 1016 953 
11 Rinsing air connection 1017 656 
11.1 Rinsing air hose 100 854* 
12 Powder tube – complete 1007 958 # 
13 Compression spring 1001 488 
14 Clip ring 1007 960 
15 Hose connection Ø 11-12 mm – complete (incl. pos 15.1) 1001 340 # 

Hose connection Ø 9-10 mm – complete (incl. pos 15.1) 1002 030 # 
15.1 O-ring for pos. 15 1000 822 # 
16 Threaded sleeve (see corresponding spare parts list) 
17 Nozzle (see corresponding spare parts list) 
18 Cable lock 1017 685 
19 Screw – M3x20 mm 1017 674 
20 Contact strip 1018 707 
21 Fitting bush 1018 708 

Page 12



Rev. 01  08/19 

OptiSelect Pro GM04 Spare parts list    43 

Cleaning brush – Ø 12 mm (not shown) 389 765 
Parts set (not shown), consisting of: 1008 302 

Multi-spray adapter 1003 634# 
Cable clamp 303 070 
Hose connector – complete, for hose interior Ø 9-10 mm 1002 030 

Powder hose – Ø 10 mm (not shown) 1001 673*# 
Powder hose – Ø 11 mm (not shown) 105 139*# 

* Please indicate length
# Wearing part

fig. 10: OptiSelect Pro GM04 – spare parts 

Page 13



NN
o

zz
le

 t
yp

e
N

F
2

0
N

F
2

1
N

F
2

2
N

F
2

4
N

F
2

5

(m
in

i)

N
F

2
6

(m
in

i)
N

F
2

7
NN

F
4

0

P
o

w
e

rB
o

o
s

t
®

GG
e

m
a

 N
o

. 

w
it

h
 e

le
c
tr

o
d

e
 h

o
ld

e
r

11
'0

1
0

'1
6

0
1

'0
0

7
'9

3
2

1
'0

0
8

'1
4

0
1

'0
0

8
'1

4
2

1
'0

0
7

'7
4

3
1

'0
0

7
'7

4
4

1
'0

1
0

'7
5

4
1

'0
1

8
'1

6
6

G
e

m
a

 N
o

. 
w

it
h

o
u

t 

e
le

c
tr

o
d

e
 h

o
ld

e
r 

(n
o

zz
le

 o
n

ly
)

1
'0

1
0

'0
9

0
1

'0
0

7
'9

3
5

1
'0

0
8

'1
4

5
1

'0
0

8
'1

4
7

1
'0

0
7

'7
3

5
1

'0
0

7
'7

4
2

1
'0

1
0

7
'5

2
1

'0
1

8
'1

6
5

1
'0

0
3

'6
3

4
1

'0
0

3
'6

3
4

1
'0

0
3

'6
3

4
1

'0
0

3
'8

9
7

1
'0

0
3

'6
3

4
1

'0
0

3
'6

3
4

1
'0

0
3

'6
3

4
3

3
1

 3
4

1

Ø
1

6
m

m

3
3

1
 3

3
3

Ø
2

4
 m

m

3
3

1
 3

2
5

Ø
3

2
 m

m

3
4

5
 8

2
2

Ø
5

0
m

m

P
o

w
d

e
r 

c
lo

u
d

G
u

n
 T

yp

a
p

p
li

ca
b

le
 f

o
r

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

G
M

0
3

/ 
G

A
0

3

G
M

0
4

A
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n

F
la

t 
p

a
rt

s
, 

p
ro

fi
le

s
, 
m

a
n

u
a

l 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

C
o

m
p

le
x 

p
a

rt
s
 

d
e

e
p

 r
e

c
e

s
s
, 

ta
rg

e
t 

s
p

ra
yi

n
g

C
o

m
p

le
x 

p
a

rt
s
 

d
e

e
p

 r
e

c
e

s
s
, 

ta
rg

e
t 

s
p

ra
yi

n
g

, 

ro
b

o
t 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

L
a

rg
e

 o
b

je
c
ts

, 

fl
a

t 
p

a
rt

s
, 
m

a
n

u
a

l 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s
 a

s
 

w
e

ll
 a

s
 c

o
m

p
le

x 

p
a

rt
s
, 
w

h
e

n
 

n
o

zz
le

 c
lo

s
e

 t
o

 

th
e

 o
b

je
c
t

F
la

t 
p

a
rt

s
, 

p
ro

fi
le

s
, 
m

a
n

u
a

l 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

C
o

m
p

le
x 

p
a

rt
s
 

d
e

e
p

 r
e

c
e

s
s
, 

ta
rg

e
t 

s
p

ra
yi

n
g

, 

ro
b

o
t 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

P
ro

fi
le

s
, 
c
o

m
p

le
x 

p
a

rt
s
, 
fl

a
t 

p
a

rt
s

L
a

rg
e

 o
b

je
c
ts

, 
fl

a
t 

p
a

rt
s
, 
m

a
n

u
a

l 

a
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s
 a

s
 

w
e

ll
 a

s
 c

o
m

p
le

x 

p
a

rt
s
, 
w

h
e

n
 n

o
zz

le
 

c
lo

s
e

 t
o

 t
h

e
 o

b
je

c
t

P
o

w
d

e
r 

c
lo

u
d

 α
°
/Ø

5
0

°
3

0
°

3
0

°
6

5
°

5
0

°
3

0
°

4
0

°
6

0
°

Ø
6

0
 m

m
Ø

9
0

 m
m

Ø
1

1
0

 m
m

Ø
2

0
0

 m
m

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e
 s

p
e

e
d

A
ir

 s
e

tt
in

g
 @

 [
4
 N

m
^

3
/h

]

m
o

d
e

ra
te

 –
 

lo
w

h
ig

h
h

ig
h

lo
w

m
o

d
e

ra
te

 –
 

lo
w

h
ig

h
h

ig
h

 –
 

m
o

d
e

ra
te

m
o

d
e

ra
te

 –

 l
o

w
lo

w
lo

w
lo

w
lo

w

R
e

a
c

h
 d

is
ta

n
c

e
 m

a
x.

 

a
u

to
m

a
ti

c
 a

p
p

li
c
a

ti
o

n

A
ir

 s
e

tt
in

g
s
 @

 [
4
 N

m
^

3
/h

]

2
5
0
 m

m
4
0
0
 m

m
4
5
0
 m

m
2
0
0
 m

m
2
5
0
 m

m
4
5
0
 m

m
3
5
0
 m

m
2
5
0
 m

m
1
2
0
 m

m
1
6
0
 m

m
1
6
0
 m

m
1
8
0
 m

m

R
e

m
a

rk

O
n

ly
 i
n

 

c
o

m
b

in
a

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 

th
re

a
d

e
d

 s
le

e
ve

 

G
e

m
a

 N
r.

 

1
'0

0
8

'3
2

6

In
 c

o
m

b
in

a
ti

o
n

 

w
it

h
 e

x
te

n
s

io
n

 

Ø
2

5
m

m
, 

re
d

u
c
e

d
 d

ia
m

e
te

r 

to
 p

e
n

e
tr

a
te

 i
n

to
 

c
a

vi
ti

e
s

p
o

w
d

e
r 

c
lo

u
d

 

li
k

e
 N

F
2

0

In
 c

o
m

b
in

a
ti

o
n

 

w
it

h
 e

x
te

n
s

io
n

Ø
2

5
m

m
, 

re
d

u
c
e

d
 d

ia
m

e
te

r 

to
 p

e
n

e
tr

a
te

 i
n

to
 

c
a

vi
ti

e
s

p
o

w
d

e
r 

c
lo

u
d

 

li
k

e
 N

F
2

2

L
im

it
a

ti
o

n
: 

N
F

2
7

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

s
 a

 

m
in

im
a

l 

c
le

a
ra

n
c
e

 

b
e

tw
e

e
n

 o
b

je
c
t 

a
n

d
 n

o
zz

le

O
n

ly
 i
n

 

c
o

m
b

in
a

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 

th
re

a
d

e
d

 s
le

e
ve

 

G
e

m
a

 N
r.

 

1
'0

0
8

'3
2

6

1
'0

0
8

'1
5

1
1

'0
0

8
'2

5
7

In
 c

o
m

b
in

a
ti

o
n

 w
it

h
 ee

x
te

n
s

io
n

 

Ø
2

5
m

m
, 
re

d
u

c
e

d
 d

ia
m

e
te

r 
to

 

p
e

n
e

tr
a

te
 i
n

to
 c

a
vi

ti
e

s

N
O

Z
Z

L
E

 A
S

S
O

R
T

M
E

N
T

 f
o

r 
th

e
 O

p
ti

S
e

le
c

t®
 P

ro
 (

G
M

0
4

) 
/ 

O
p

ti
S

e
le

c
t®

 (
G

M
0

3
) 

a
n

d
 t

h
e

 O
p

ti
G

u
n

®
 (

G
A

0
3

)

N
S

0
4

N
S

0
9

 

(m
in

i)

1
'0

0
8

'1
5

0
1

'0
0

8
'2

5
9

M
u

lt
iS

p
ra

y 
A

d
a

p
te

r 
fu

rt
h

e
r 

m
a

tc
h

in
g

 a
c
c
e

s
s
o

ir
e

s
D

e
fl

e
c

to
r

1
0

0
8

1
5

1
7

Page 14



Page 18 
Spare Parts Price List 

 
 
 

O
pt

iF
le

x2
 &

 O
pt

iF
le

x 
Pr

o 
Sp

ar
e 

Pa
rt

s 

Page 15



 

Valid from 01.01.20 
Price changes and technical modifications reserved 
Confidentiality Notice: Intended use with authorized Gema USA Inc. Distributors only 

O
pt

iF
le

x2
 &

 O
pt

iF
le

x 
Pr

o 
Sp

ar
e 

Pa
rt

s 

Page 16



Page 20 
Spare Parts Price List 

 
 
 

O
pt

iF
le

x2
 &

 O
pt

iF
le

x 
Pr

o 
Sp

ar
e 

Pa
rt

s 

Page 17



 

Valid from 01.01.20 
Price changes and technical modifications reserved 
Confidentiality Notice: Intended use with authorized Gema USA Inc. Distributors only 

G
em

a 
Po

w
de

r H
os

es
 

Page 18



Rev. 03  05/20

64    Spare parts list OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) 

OptiStar CG21 Gun control unit 
OptiStar CG21 gun control unit – complete, without item 4 1015 203 

1 Front plate – complete, see corresponding spare parts list 
2 Enclosure 
3 Backplate – complete, see corresponding spare parts list 
4 Cover 1015 249 

4 –––––

fig. 24 

Page 19



Rev. 03  05/20 

OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) Spare parts list    65 

Front plate and power pack 
Front plate – complete (pos. 1-12) 1015 219 
Front plate with foil keyboard (pos. 5-8) 1015 218 

1 OptiStar Mainboard – complete 1015 221 
2 Spacer sleeve – Ø 3.1/6x15 mm 
3 PCB "Powerboard" – complete 1015 223 
4 Spacer sleeve – Ø 3.2/6x7 mm 
5 Front frame – complete (incl. pos. 5.1) 1015 232 
5.1 Screw 1007 019 
6 Screw – M4x16 mm 1013 925 
7 Front plate gasket 1015 236 
8 Membrane keypad with carrier plate 1015 217 
9 Spacer sleeve – Ø 3.6/7x5 mm 
10 Display 1015 220 
11 Washer – Ø 3.2/7x0.5 mm 
12 Locknut – M3 
13 Power pack – 24 VDC 1009 849 

Fig. 25 

Page 20



Rev. 03  05/20

66    Spare parts list OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) 

Inside back plate 
1 Back plate gasket 1015 198 
2 Elbow joint – 1/8"-Ø 8 mm 251 372 
3 T-piece – 1/4"- Ø 8 - Ø 8 mm 1008 040 
4 Solenoid valve – Ø 8-Ø 8 mm, 24 VDC 1003 914 
5 O-ring – Ø 12x1.5 mm, NBR70 261 416 
6 Motor throttle – complete 1000 064 
7 O-ring – Ø 8x4 mm, NBR70 1001 521 
8 Fluidizing pad – 1/8" 237 264 
9 Screw – M4x16 mm 1013 925 
10 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm 103 152* 
11 Motor throttle – complete 1008 012 

* Please indicate length

Page 21



Rev. 03  05/20 

OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) Spare parts list    67 

Inside back plate 

fig. 26: OptiStar CG21 

Page 22



Rev. 03  05/20

68    Spare parts list OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) 

Connecting material 
1 Quick release connection – NW5, Ø 6 mm 200 840 
1.1 Hose – Ø 6/4 mm 100 854* 
2 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
2.1 Supplementary air hose – Ø 8/6 mm (black) 103 756* 
2.2 Quick release coupling for supplementary air hose – NW5-Ø 8 mm 261 637 
3 Nut with kink protection – M12x1 mm, Ø 8 mm 201 316 
3.1 Conveying air hose – Ø 8/6 mm (red) 103 500* 
3.2 Quick release coupling for conveying air hose – NW5-Ø 8 mm 261 645 
4 Quick release connection – NW5-Ø 8 mm 203 181 
4.1 Hose – Ø 8/6 mm 103 756* 
5 Quick release connection – NW 5-Ø 6 mm 200 840 
5.1 Hose – Ø 6/4 mm 100 854* 
6 Vibrator cable (constituent part of vibrator) 
8 PowerClean module cable – 1 m (option) 1009 879 

PowerClean module cable – 15 m (option) 1009 880 
9 Mains cable – CH 382 493 

Mains cable – Schuko 382 485 
Mains cable – USA 382 507 
Mains cable – GB 382 515 
Mains cable – AUS 382 523 
Mains cable – China 1000 993 

* Please indicate length

Page 23



Rev. 03  05/20 

OptiStar 4.0 (CG21) Spare parts list    69 

Connecting material 

fig. 27 

Page 24



Rev. 00  02/19

24    Spare parts list OptiFlow IG07 

OptiFlow IG07 – Spare parts list 

OptiFlow IG07 Powder injector – complete (pos. 1-15) 1015 100 
A Conveying air check valve unit (red marking) – complete (incl. pos. 6, 8, 9 and 

10) 
1015 830 

B Supplementary air check valve unit (black marking) – complete (incl. pos. 7, 8, 9 
and 11) 

1015 831 

1 Injector body – without pos. 14 and 15 1015 102 
2 Slide gate 1015 104 
3 Release trigger 1014 810 
4 Screw – M3x6 mm 1014 812 
5 Compression spring 1014 813 
6 Connector (conveying air) – NW 5.5 1004 366 
7 Connector (supplementary air) – NW 5.5 1004 367 
8 O-ring – Ø 11x1.5 mm 1000 532 
9 Filter element 1015 832 
10 Body (red) 1015 835 
11 Body (black) 1015 836 
12 Cartridge – complete 1016 561# 
13 Hose connection – complete (incl. pos. 13.1) 1014 806 
13.1 O-ring – Ø 13x1.5 mm 1019 731# 
14 O-ring – Ø 16x2 mm 1007 794# 
15 Axial gasket – complete 1014 814 

21 Conveying air hose – Ø 8/6 mm (red) 103 500* 
22 Supplementary air hose – Ø 8/6 mm (black) 1008 038* 
23 Quick release coupling for conveying air hose – NW5-Ø 8 mm 261 645 
24 Quick release coupling for supplementary air hose – NW5-Ø 8 mm 261 637 
25 Kink protection 1008 844 

Powder hose – 66 type, POE, Ø 16/11 mm, with conductive strip (standard) 105 139*# 
Powder hose – 74 type, POE, Ø 15/10 mm, with conductive strip 1001 673*# 
Powder hose – 75 type, POE, Ø 18/12 mm, with conductive strip 1001 674*# 

* Please indicate length

# Wearing part

Page 25



Rev. 00  02/19 

OptiFlow IG07 Spare parts list    25 

OptiFlow IG07 – spare parts 

fig. 6 

Page 26



Rev. 01  08/19

44    Spare parts list OptiSelect Pro GM04 

PowerClean™ module (Option) 

PowerClean module – complete 1009 528 
1 Elastomer valve 1000 089# 
2 O ring – Ø 16x2 mm, anti-static 1007 794# 
3 Fluidizing tube bearing 1007 356 
4 Fluidizing tube 1007 355 
5 Retaining bracket 1009 524 
6 O-ring – Ø 27x2 mm 1009 525 

# Wearing part 

fig. 11 

Page 27



Rev. 00  03/19

54    Spare parts list OptiFlex Pro F 

Pneumatic group 

Pneumatic group – complete 1017 815 
1 Filter cartridge – 20 µm 1008 239# 
2 Condensate container with drain valve 1008 238 
3 Connector – NW7.4 - 1/4" 256 730 
4 Elbow joint – 1/4"-1/4" 222 674 
5 Sealing plug – 1/8" 203 297 
6 R/F unit – 0-8 bar, 1/4", complete (incl. pos. 1 and 2) 1008 236 
7 Double nipple – 1/4"1/4", divisible 261 165 
8 Pressure gauge – 0-10 bar, 1/8" 1008 049 
9 Distribution block 1017 816 
10 Screw-in nipple – 1/4", Ø 8 mm 265 136 
11 Plug – Ø 8 mm 238 023 

# Wearing part 

fig. 12: Pneumatic group 

Page 28



Rev. 00  03/19 

OptiFlex Pro F Spare parts list    55 

PowerClean module set** 

PowerClean module set – rinsing air hose length 2 m (pos. 1, 2, 3, 4 - 7) 1010 519 
PowerClean module set – rinsing air hose length 12 m (pos. 1, 2, 3.1 – 7) 1010 520 

1 PowerClean module** – complete (See operating instructions OptiSelect Pro 
GM04 manual powder gun) 

1009 528 

2 Solenoid valve – complete 1009 928 
3 PowerClean module cable – complete, length 1 m 1009 879 
3.1 PowerClean module cable – complete, length 15 m 1009 880 
4 Quick release connection – NW5-Ø 8 mm 1008 027 
5 Plastic tube – Ø 8/6 mm, black 103 152* 
6 O ring – Ø 16x2 mm, NBR70, anti-static (2x) (not shown) # 
7 Cable tie (not shown) 

* Please indicate length

# Wearing part

fig. 13: PowerClean module set** 

Page 29



©2020 Gema   Gema reserves the right to make technical modifications without prior notice. EquiFlow, Gema, MagicCompact, MagicControl, MagicCylinder, 
OptiCenter, OptiFlex, OptiFlex Pro, OptiFlow, OptiGun, OptiSelect, OptiSpeeder, OptiStar, OptiStar All-in-One and PowerBoost are trademarks of Gema. 
ServiceNet and the ServiceNet Logo are service marks of Gema.
Confidentiality Notice: Intended use with authorized Gema USA Inc. Distributors only.

Service and Support
Our products are supported by a dedicated service team. Service Net™ is our 
nationwide network of engineers and factory-trained distributors ready to provide you 
with a high level of local support.

Contact Information 
(317) 298-5000 General
(800) 628-0601 General

Telephone

414 West 54th Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46254

Mailing & Shipping
Address

(800) 345-8451 for parts ONLYParts

Technical Support

Fax

Web Address

E-mail

(800) 628-0648 Technical Support

(317) 298-5010 General
(800) 345-8464 Order Entry & Technical Support
(317) 298-5059 Order Entry & Technical Support

www.gemapowdercoating.com

powdersales@gema.us.com
powderservice@gema.us.com


	Front Cover
	OptiFlex Pro Box Unit
	OptiFlex Pro B - Fluidizing/Suction Unit
	OptiFlex Pro Fluidized Unit
	OptiFlex Pro F - Powder Hopper
	OptiFlex Pro Wall Unit
	OptiSelect Pro GM04 Gun
	Nozzle Assortment
	OptiFlex2 & OptiFlex Pro Spare Parts
	Gema Powder Hoses
	OptiStar CG21 Control Unit
	OptiFlow IG07 Powder Injector
	PowerClean Module



